

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,
CHARLIE SAVAGE, and SCOTT SHANE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

11 Civ. 9336 (CM)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendant.

----- X
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

12 Civ. 794 (CM)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, including its
component the Office of Legal Counsel, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, including its
component U.S. Special Operations Command,
and CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.
----- X

**COMBINED OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF GOVERNMENT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 1

ARGUMENT. 2

I. The Agencies Properly Withheld Records and Information Pursuant to Exemptions 1 and 3. 2

 A. The Information Withheld Under Exemption 1 Pertains to the Categories Protected by Executive Order 13526. 2

 B. Disclosure of the Information Withheld Under Exemption 1 Could Reasonably Be Expected to Harm National Security. 6

 C. The Agencies Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 3. 9

II. The Agencies Have Not Officially Acknowledged Any Withheld Records or Information. 9

 A. Plaintiffs Point to No Instance Where an Authorized Public Official Has Acknowledged the Exact Information Being Withheld 10

 1. The Agencies Have Neither Confirmed Nor Denied CIA Involvement in the Use of Lethal Force to Target Individuals. 11

 2. The Agencies Have Not Officially Acknowledged the Nature, Depth or Breadth of Any Involvement in the Death of Anwar al-Aulaqi. 15

 3. The Agencies Have Not Confirmed or Denied the Existence of an OLC Memorandum About Aulaqi. 18

 B. No Amount of Unsourced Statements or Statements by Former Officials Can Waive the Agencies’ Ability to Protect Classified Information. 21

 1. Unsourced News Reports and Statements of Former Officials Are by Definition Unofficial and Insufficient to Constitute Waiver. 21

 2. Multiple Non-Acknowledgments Cannot Collectively Equal Official Acknowledgment. 23

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| III. | The OLC Opinion Pertaining to DOD and the Legal Memoranda Withheld by DOD Are Privileged and Protected by Exemption 5. | 24 |
| A. | Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That Any Agency Official Expressly Adopted the DOD OLC Memorandum as the Policy of the Agency. | 24 |
| 1. | The Adoption Doctrine. | 24 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs’ Erroneous Theory of Adoption. | 28 |
| 3. | Plaintiffs Erroneously Rely on District Court Decisions That Are Inconsistent with Supreme Court and Second Circuit Precedent. | 33 |
| 4. | The DOD OLC Memorandum Does Not Constitute Agency “Working Law” or “Secret Law”. | 36 |
| B. | Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Any Waiver of Exemption 5’s Protection Through Public Disclosure of the DOD OLC Memorandum. | 38 |
| 1. | Plaintiffs Fail to Establish That Any Executive Branch Official Has Publicly Disclosed the DOD OLC Memorandum. | 39 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Any Other Conduct That Would Vitate the Attorney-Client Privilege. | 41 |
| C. | The ACLU Fails to Establish Any Express Adoption of the DOD Legal Memoranda or Waiver Through Public Disclosure. | 43 |
| IV. | The Agencies Conducted Reasonable Searches. | 44 |
| A. | OLC Conducted a Reasonable Search. | 45 |
| B. | OIP Conducted a Reasonable Search. | 46 |
| C. | DOD Conducted a Reasonable Search. | 48 |
| D. | The CIA’s Declaration Is More Than Sufficient. | 49 |
| | CONCLUSION. | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 8, 15, 20 |
| <i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>ACLU v. Dep't of State</i> , — F. Supp. 2d —, 2012 WL 2989833 (D.D.C. July 23, 2012)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Access Reports v. DOJ</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 26 |
| <i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Anderson v. Dep't of State</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009)..... | 46 |
| <i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 39 |
| <i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bassiouni v. CIA</i> , 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 49 |
| <i>Brinton v. Dep't of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>Brennan Center for Justice v. DOJ</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8756(VM), 2011 WL 4001146 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2011)..... | 34 |
| <i>Bronx Defenders v. DHS</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8576(HB), 2005 WL 3462725 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2005)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... | 3, 9 |

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Office of Admin.,
249 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 38

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.D. Cir. 1980)..... 37, 38

Davis v. DOJ,
968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 39

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. NSA,
678 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 49

Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill,
443 U.S. 340 (1979)..... 42

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 7

Florida House of Representatives v. Dep’t of Commerce,
961 F.2d 941 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 39

Friends of Blackwater v. Dep’t of Interior,
391 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 48

Frugone v. CIA,
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 7, 20

Garcia v. DOJ,
181 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 45

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 4

Grand Central Partnership, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... *passim*

In re County of Erie,
473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
219 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 42

In re Lindsey,
148 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 39

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 48

Jarvik v. CIA,
741 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 49

Leeds v. Comm’r of Patents & Trademarks,
955 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 37

Lewis v. DOJ,
609 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 49, 50

Mobil Oil Corp. v. EPA,
879 F.2d 698 (9th Cir. 1989). 39, 40

Moore v. CIA,
666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10

Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 47

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Nat’l Day Laborer Organizing Network v. ICE,
827 F. Supp. 2d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 34, 36, 40

Nat’l Immigration Project of Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. DHS,
No. 11 Civ. 3235 (JSR), 2012 WL 375515 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2012)..... 40, 41

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... *passim*

Navasky v. CIA,
499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 4

New York Times Co. v. DOJ,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 1869396 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2012)..... 6

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 21

Phillippi v. CIA,
655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 10

Renegotiation Bd v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp,
421 U.S. 168 (1975)..... 25, 26, 38

Students Against Genocide v. Dep’t of State,
257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8

Tigue v. DOJ,
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 26, 29, 33

Vest v. Dep’t of Air Force,
793 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 46

Weissman v. CIA,
565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 4

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 6, 7, 21

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 10, 15, 23, 49

Wood v. FBI,
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 26-28, 30

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)..... 23

22 U.S.C. § 7631(f)..... 34

Miscellaneous:

Designation of ANWAR AL-AULAQI Pursuant to Executive Order 13224 and
the Global Terrorism Sanctions Regulations, 75 Fed. Reg. 43233 (July 23,
2010). 15

President Obama Hangs Out With America, White House Blog (Jan. 30, 2012),
<http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2012/01/30/president-obama-hangs-out-america>..... 14

60 Minutes, <http://www.cbsnews.com/video/watch/?id=7396830n> 17

U.S.: Defense Secretary Refers to CIA Drone Use, L.A. Times, Oct. 7, 2011, available at
<http://lat.ms/roREDq>..... 14
